
PROCEEDING OF ELECTION OF THE DELHI HIGHH COURT 

EMP. COOPERATIVE T&C SOCIETY LTD. 

The total number of members present till 10:00 A.M. are 42 only. Since, the 

number of members required for maintenance of quorumn is not completed upto 10:30 

A.M, the said SGBM stands adjourned for 15 minutes i.e. upto 10:45 A.M. in terms of the 

DCS Rules, 2O07. 

The SGBM started at 10:45 A.M. at the same place and the present members of the 

Delhi High Court Emp. Cooperative T&C Society Ltd. were informed that the undersigned 

Returning vide Officer appointed 
F.47/ART&C/267/Sec 

II/RCS/2020/617 Dated 25/02/2020 issued by Asstt. Registrar (Section-2/TC), O/o 

Registrar Cooperative Societies, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001 to conduct the 

election of the Managing Committee of the Delhi High Court Emp. Cooperative T&C 

Society Ltd, Sher Shah Road, New Delhi - 110503. 

was 

S. No 

On the basis of receipt of requisite records/documents from the President/Secretary 

of the society, an agenda notice dated 24.03.2022 was issued to all the memnbers of the 

Delhi High Court Emp. Cooperative T&C Society Ltd. for holding Special General Body 

Meeting on 07.05.2022 (Saturday) in the premises of the Delhi High Court Emp. 
Cooperative T&C Society Ltd, Sher Shah Road, New Delhi - 11O503 to conduct the election 

of Managing Committee for One (01) post of President, One (01) post of Vice-President and 
Seven (07) posts of Members (Out of which two posts are reserved for women Members) 
and the following election programme was fixed: 

1 

3 

4 

6 

as 

7 

Programme 
Issue of nomination form 
(free of cost) 

Filling ofNominations 
Scrutiny of Nominations 

Display of Valid Nominations 
Withdrawal of Nominations 

Display of the final 
list of contesting candidates 
Polling (If necessary) 

Date 
25.04.2022 

27.04.2022 
28.04.2022 
28.04.2022 
28.04.2022 
28.04.2022 

order No. 

07.05.2022 
(SATURDAY) 

Time 
10:00 AM to 01:30 PM 

10:00 AM to 1:00 PM 
10:00 AM to 12:00 PM 

12:30 PM 
01:00 PM to 03:00 PM 

03:30 PM 

11:00 AM to 5:00 PM 

Venue 

o/o Registrar Cooperative 
Societies, Room No. 20, 
Parliament Street, New 
Delhi-110001 

-Do 
-Do 
-Do 
-Do 
-Do 

At the premises of the society at 
Delhi High Court Employees 
Coop. T&C Society Ltd., 
Ground Floor, A Block Main 
Building, Delhi High Court 
Sher Shah Road, New Delhi 
110001, 



On 27.04.2022 i.e, the date fixed for filing of nomination forms, in all 13 (Thirteen) 
Members filed their nomnination forms for different posts upto 02:00 P.M. 

S.NO. 

2. 

3 

1, 

4. 

S.NO. 

5. 

6. 

3. 
4. 

7. 
8. 
9. 

On 28.04.2022 i.e. the date fixed for scrutiny of nominations, al1 filed nominations were scrutinized in the light of DCS Act & Rules and all the nominations were found correct and therefore, accepted. The list of valid nominations was displayed on the notice board of the Returning Officer /Society on 28.04.2022, which is mentioned as under: 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 

S. No. 
1. 

NAME OF POSTS 

President 

1 

Vice-President 

2 

Women Members 
Members 

NAME OF THE CANDIDATE 

MANISH AGGARWAL 
DHARMENDER JOSHI 
RAJ KUMAR 

ANU DUTT 
MANISHA TALWAR 
CHANDER SHEKHAR 
DIBYARANJAN GOUDA 
DINESH KUMAR 
HITESH KUMAR 
RADHEY SHYAM MAURYA 
SUDHIR SACHDEVA 
SUDHIR KUMAR VERMA 
YOGESH NEGI 

NO. OF NOMINATION RECEIVED 

MEMEBRSHIP 
NO. 

530 

DHARMENDER JOSHI 
RAJ KUMAR 

502 
1075 

298 
815 
412 

789 
1311 
275 

316 

556 
977 

456 

NAME OF THE CANDIDATES (MR./MRS.) 
MANISH AGGARWAL 

01 

FOR THE POST OF PRESIDENT (ONE) 

02 

02 

08 

(FOR WHICH NOMINATION 
POST 

FOR THE POST OF VICE PRESIDENT (ONE) 

FILED) 
President 

Vice-President 
Vice-President 

Women Member 
Women Member 

Member 

On the day/time fixed for withdrawal of nominations i.e. upto 3:00 P.M. on 28.04.2022, Sh. Dibyaranjan Gouda (M.S. No. 789) has withdrawn his nomination for the post of Managing Committee Member. Accordingly, the final list of contesting candidates is displayed at the office of undersigned and on the notice board of society at 3:30 P.M. on "28.04.2022. 

Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 

M.S. NO. 
530 

502 
1075 
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4. 

5. 
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S.NO. 

1. 
2 
3 

4. 

5. 
6 
7. 

9 

FOR THE POSTS OF WOMEN MC MEMBERS (TWO) 

ANU DUTT 
MANISHA TALWAR 

FOR THE POSTS OF MANAGING COMMITTEE MEMBERS (FIVE) 

CHANDER SHEKHAR 

DINESH KUMAR 

HITESH KUMAR 
RADHEY SHYAM MAURYA 
SUDHIR SACHDEVA 

SUDHIR KUMAR VERMA 
YOGESH NEGI 

Since the number of "Contestants" was found equal to the "number of posts" in 

respect of President & Women Members, so they elected "Un-opposed". After the contest of 

election the following candidates were declared «Elected" of New Managing Committee of 

Delhi High Court Emp. Cooperative T&C Society Ltd. for three years. 

NAME OF THE CANDIDATE 

MANISH AGGARWAL 

DHARMENDER JOSHI 

ANU DUTT 
MANISHA TALWAR 

CHANDER SHEKHAR 

DINESH KUMAR 

HITESH KUMAR 

SUDHIR SACHDEVA 

SUDHIR KUMAR VERMA 

MEMEBRSHIP 

NO. 

530 

and to the satisfaction of all the members present. 

502 
298 
815 
412 

1311 
275 

298 
815 

556 

977 

412 
1311 
275 
316 
556 
977 
456 

POST 
(FOR WHICH NOMINATION 

FILED) 
President 

Vice-President 

Women Member 

Women Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

After declaration of results, the Meeting ended in a peaceful & cordial atmosphere 

(DR. SURENDER KR. BHANDORIA) 
RETURNING OFFICER 
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